

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JOSE AZUCENA,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 THE STATE OF NEVADA,)
)
 Respondent.)
_____)

NO. 74071

Electronically Filed
May 23 2018 01:23 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

(Appeal from Judgment of Conviction)

PHILIP J. KOHN
CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC DEF.
309 South Third Street, #226
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2610
(702) 455-4685

Attorney for Appellant

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
CLARK COUNTY DIST. ATTY.
200 Lewis Avenue, 3rd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
(702) 455-4711

ADAM LAXALT
Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Respondent

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JOSE AZUCENA,) NO. 74071
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 THE STATE OF NEVADA,)
)
 Respondent.)
_____)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

PHILIP J. KOHN
CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC DEF.
309 South Third Street, #226
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2610
(702) 455-4685

Attorney for Appellant

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
CLARK COUNTY DIST. ATTY.
200 Lewis Avenue, 3rd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
(702) 455-4711

ADAM LAXALT
Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv, v, vi, vii, viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT SUMMARY.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Azucena’s constitutional rights were violated when the judge verbally abused a juror during voir dire and refused to replace the venire.....	10
A. <i>The court violated Azucena’s rights to due process, a fair trial and a fair and impartial jury, and unreasonably restricted voir dire</i>	14
B. <i>The court’s error was structural, requiring automatic reversal</i>	18
II. Azucena’s constitutional rights were violated when the district court singled out the lone hold-out juror and directed an Allen charge to him.....	19
A. <i>Factual Background</i>	19
B. <i>Legal Analysis</i>	23

III.	Azucena was illegally convicted and sentenced on lewdness and sexual assault counts that were pled “in the alternative”.	28
IV.	The State failed to prove essential elements of counts 1, 3, 10, 15, 19 and 30 beyond a reasonable doubt.	29
	<i>A. The State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Azucena was guilty of child abuse in counts 3, 10, 19 and 30.</i>	30
	<i>B. The State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Azucena was guilty of lewdness in Counts 1 and 15.</i>	33
	<i>(1) Insufficient Evidence of Count 1.</i>	34
	<i>(2) Insufficient Evidence of Count 15.</i>	35
V.	The court abused its discretion by allowing the State to present cumulative hearsay testimony from five witnesses pursuant to NRS 51.385.	36
	<i>A. Standard(s) of Review.</i>	38
	<i>B. The State’s request for a 51.385 hearing was untimely and insufficiently noticed.</i>	38
	<i>C. The court abused its discretion under NRS 51.385.</i>	40
	1. <u>Court’s blanket ruling was inappropriate.</u>	41
	2. <u>Court’s blanket ruling exceeded the scope of NRS 51.385.</u>	42
	3. <u>The hearsay statements were unreliable.</u>	43
	<i>D. The hearsay was cumulative under Felix and a mistrial should have been granted.</i>	47

<i>E. Barajas' testimony exceeded the scope of NRS 51.385 and the court should have either granted a mistrial or given the full curative instruction requested by the defense.....</i>	49
VI. The court abused its discretion in giving a flight instruction..	52
VII. Prosecutorial misconduct violated Azucena's constitutional rights.....	56
<i>A. The State indoctrinated the jury during voir dire.....</i>	57
<i>B. The state created an artificial concept called the "kid's standard" and used it throughout trial to lower its burden of proof.</i>	62
VIII. Judicial misconduct violated Azucena's constitutional rights....	64
IX. Cumulative error violated Azucena's constitutional rights.....	69
CONCLUSION.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

<u>Adams v. Texas</u> , 448 U.S. 38, 45 (1980).....	57
<u>Azbill v. State</u> , 88 Nev. 240, 249 (1972).....	67
<u>Barral v. State</u> , 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 52, 353 P.3d 1197, 1198 (2015)...	18, 19
<u>Berry v. State</u> , 125 Nev. 265, 281 (2009).....	34
<u>Biondi v. State</u> , 101 Nev. 252, 257 (1985).....	61
<u>Brass v. State</u> , 128 Nev. 748, 752 (2012).....	18
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 180 P.3d 657, 658–59 (Nev. 2008).....	53
<u>Carl v. State</u> , 100 Nev. 164, 165 (1984).....	29
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 298, 302-03 (1973).....	69
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18, 24 (1967).....	56
<u>Clay v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</u> , 129 Nev. 445, 452 (2013).....	30
<u>Darden v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 168, 181 (1986).....	57
<u>Dougherty v. State</u> , 86 Nev. 507, 509 (1970).....	32
<u>Edwards v. State</u> , 122 Nev. 378, 384 (2006).....	38
<u>Estes v. Texas</u> , 381 U.S. 532, 545 (1965).....	18
<u>Felix v. State</u> , 109 Nev. 51, 199-203 (1993).....	37, 47
<u>Funderburk v. State</u> , 125 Nev. 260, 263 (2009).....	53

<u>Garner v. State</u> , 78 Nev. 366, 374 (1962).....	61
<u>Gordon v. Hurtado</u> , 91 Nev. 641, 645 (1975).....	68, 69
<u>In re Murchison</u> , 349 U.S. 133, 136 (1955).....	14
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	29
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 117 Nev. 116, 121 (2001).....	53, 54
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 113 Nev. 454, 471 (1997).....	38
<u>Khoury v. Seastrand</u> , 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 52, --, 377 P.3d 81, 86 (2016)..	57
<u>Kinna v. State</u> , 84 Nev. 642, 647 (1968).....	65
<u>Kotteakos v. United States</u> , 328 U.S. 750, 776 (1946).....	57
<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps</u> , 484 U.S. 231, 237 (1988)	23
<u>Martinez v. State</u> , 114 Nev. 746 (1998).....	29, 30
<u>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</u> , 400 U.S. 455, 465–66 (1971).....	18
<u>McNair v. State</u> , 108 Nev. 53, 56 (1992)	30
<u>McNally v. Walkowski</u> , 85 Nev. 696, 700 (1969)	14
<u>Nunnery v. State</u> , 127 Nev. 749, 776 (2011).	57
<u>Parle v. Runnels</u> , 505 F.3d 922, 927 (9th Cir. 2007)	69
<u>Parodi v. Washoe Med. Ctr., Inc.</u> , 111 Nev. 365, 367 (1995).....	16
<u>Peters v. Kiff</u> , 407 U.S. 493, 502 (1972)	18
<u>Potter v. State</u> , 96 Nev. 875, 876 (1980).....	53

<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 114 Nev. 550, 562–63 (1998).....	67
<u>Ransey v. State</u> , 95 Nev. 364-366 (1979).....	24, 25
<u>Redeford v. State</u> , 93 Nev. 649 (1977).....	27
<u>Rosanna v. State</u> , 113 Nev. 375, 382 (1997).....	32
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 123 Nev. 194, 206 (2007).	38
<u>Rudin v. State</u> , 120 Nev. 121, 144 (2004).....	38, 52
<u>Salazar v. State</u> , 107 Nev. 982, 985 (1991).....	15
<u>Saletta v. State</u> , 127 Nev. 416, 420, (2011).....	23
<u>Sanders v. Sears-Page</u> , 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 50, 354 P.3d 201, 205 (Nev. App. 2015).....	14
<u>Sherman v. State</u> , 114 Nev. 998, 1008 (1998).....	38
<u>Shue v. State</u> , 407 P.3d 332, 340 (Nev. 2017).....	34, 35
<u>Smith v. United States</u> , 542 A.2d 823 (D.C. 1988)	26
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 38 Nev. 304, 308-10 (1915).....	23
<u>State v. Koseck</u> , 113 Nev. 477, 480 (1997).....	28, 29
<u>Townsend v. State</u> , 103 Nev. 113, 120-121 (1987).....	28
<u>U.S. v. Sae-Chua</u> , 725 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1984).....	26
<u>Valdez v. State</u> , 124 Nev. 1172, 1188, 1195 (2008).....	56, 69
<u>Weber v. State</u> , 121 Nev. 554, 582 (2005).	54

<u>White v. State</u> , 95 Nev. 881, 883-84 (1979).....	23
<u>Whitlock v. Salmon</u> , 104 Nev. 24, 27 (1988).....	15
<u>Witter v. State</u> , 112 Nev. 908, 914 (1996).....	57

Misc. Citations

Black’s Law Dictionary (Third Edition)	34
Nev. Const. Art 1, § 3	15, 19, 23
Nev. Sup. Ct. R. CJC 2.8.	16
Nevada Const. Art. I, Sec. 3 and 8	56, 65, 72
NRAP 17	1
NRAP 4	1
U.S. Const. Amend. V, VI, XIV	19, 23, 56, 65, 72
U.S.C.A. VI	15

Statutes

NRS 16.030	15, 18, 19
NRS 174.125	39
NRS 175.031	15, 19

NRS 177.015	1
NRS 201.230	33
NRS 432B.130	31
NRS 432B.140	31
NRS 51.385	2, 36, 40, 41, 42, 43, 47, 48, 49, 50
